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First-Time Freshmen Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 

 
Applied Accepted 

Accepted  
vs. 

Applied 
Enrolled 

Enrolled  
vs. 

Accepted 
      

2015 7,651 5,040 65.9% 1,108 22.0% 
2016 8,556 5,688 66.5% 1,154 20.3% 
2017 6,671 5,524 82.8% 1,275 23.1% 
2018 13,019 6,072 46.6% 1,143 18.8% 
2019 8,323 5,656 68.0% 1,027 18.2% 

      
 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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Transfer Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Applied Accepted 

Accepted  
vs. 

Applied 
Enrolled 

Enrolled  
vs. 

Accepted 
      

2015 1,526 888 58.2% 547 61.6% 
2016 818 644 78.7% 435 67.6% 
2017 869 721 82.9% 505 70.0% 
2018 1,508 811 53.8% 551 67.9% 
2019 1,085 917 84.5% 520 56.7% 

      
 

 
 

Transfer Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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Graduate (Master’s & Doctor’s) Admissions 

 
Fall 2015 – 2019 

 
 
 

 
Applied Accepted 

Accepted  
vs. 

Applied 
Enrolled 

Enrolled  
vs. 

Accepted 
      

2015 824 641 77.8% 467 72.9% 
2016 850 661 64.6% 530 80.2% 
2017 1,779 1,089 61.2% 662 60.1% 
2018 1,794 1,148 64.0% 697 60.7% 
2019 1,746 1,116 63.9% 754 67.6% 

      
   

Note: Start from Fall Semester of 2016, Graduate admission number include Law School students. 
 
 

 

Graduate (Master’s & Doctor’s) Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First Professional (Law) Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 

 

 Applied Accepted 
Accepted 

vs. 
Applied 

Enrolled 
Enrolled 

vs. 
Accepted 

      
2015 849 443 52.2% 201 45.4% 
2016 853 439 51.5% 338 77.0% 
2017 916 414 45.2% 156 37.7% 
2018 872 329 37.7% 111 33.7% 
2019 812 316 38.9% 124 39.2% 

      
  
                                 

 
 

First Professional (Law) Admissions 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen Average SAT Scores  
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 
 

 Math Verbal Total Avg. 
SAT 

Score 
< 800 

Score 
> 1000 

Freshmen 
Reporting 

Total FT 
Freshmen 

        
2015 444 441 877 16.8% 8.6% 79.1% 1108 
2016 437 430 863 14.9% 8.0% 67.6% 1154 
2017 429 436 843 0.86% 0.3% 2.4% 1275 
2018 485 496 981 0.06% 26.2% 73.5% 1143 

2019 479 490 970 1.27% 22.1% 70.0% 1027 
        

 
 

 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen Average SAT Scores 
 
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen Percentile of ACT Composite  
 
 

Fall 2019 
 
 
 

 25th 
Percentile 

50th 
Percentile 

75th 
Percentile 

Freshmen 
Reporting 

     
   ACT Composite 16 17 19 58.42% 
   ACT English 14 16 19 58.42% 
   ACT Math 16 17 19 58.42% 
   ACT Reading 16 18 21 58.42% 

     
 
 

 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen Average ACT Scores 
 
 
 

Fall 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen - High School Class Rank  

 
Fall 2015 – 2019 

 
 

 

 Top 
Fifth 

Second 
Fifth 

Third 
Fifth 

Fourth 
Fifth 

Bottom 
Fifth 

Not 
Available 

       
2015 15.3% 32.1% 27.6% 15.9% 2.5% 6.5% 
2016 14.1% 27.4% 28.2% 17.6% 3.7% 8.9% 
2017 16.0% 25.6% 28.9% 18.3% 3.1% 8.0% 
2018 16.1% 27.7% 31.3% 19.9% 5.1% 9.5% 
2019 18.4% 28.9% 29.2% 19.0% 4.5% 8.3% 

       
 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen - High School Class Rank  
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 

                           Note: Top fifth represents freshmen with a class rank in the top 20% of their graduating class 
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First-Time Freshmen - High School GPAs  
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 
 

 Average HS 
GPA 

GPA 
<= 2.0 

GPA 
>=3.0 - 4.0 

Freshmen 
Reporting  

Total FT 
Freshmen 

      
2015 3.21 0.1% 52.4% 92.2% 1108 
2016 3.23 0.0% 55.7% 97.1% 1154 
2017 3.26 0.2% 56.3% 95.4% 1275 
2018 3.27 0.0% 65.8% 99.2% 1143 
2019 3.27 0.1% 68.3% 99.6% 1027 

      
 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen - High School GPAs  
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen by Gender and Percentage 

 
Fall 2015 – 2019 

 
 
 

 Male Percent  Female Percent  Total 

      
2015 381 34.4% 727 65.6% 1108 
2016 373 32.3% 781 67.7% 1154 
2017 401 31.5% 874 68.5% 1275 
2018 357 31.2% 786 68.8% 1143 
2019 317 30.9% 710 69.1% 1027 

      
 
 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen by Gender Percentage 
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen by Ethnicity and Gender  

 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
 
 
 

 Black White Am-Ind. Asian Hispanic Other NRA Total Grand 
Total 

          

 M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F  

2015 305 618 19 6 1 3 5 4 21 28 29 68 1 0 381 727 1108 
2016 312 674 17 17 1 3 3 3 10 28 30 53  0 3 373 781 1154 
2017 336 753 12 8 3 7 1 3 19 47 30 53  0 3 401 874 1275 
2018 291 672 18 5 1 4 2 3 21 44 24 58 0 0 357 786 1143 
2019 261 618 8 7 1 3 4 2 22 40 21 40 0 0 317 710 1027 

                  
 
 
 

 

First-Time Freshmen by Gender  
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen by Residence and Gender 

 
Fall 2015 – 2019 

 
 
 

 NC Resident Non-Resident Foreign Total Grand Total 

      
 M F M F M F M F  

2015 336 626 44 101 1 0 381 727 1108 
2016 316 607 57 171 0 3 373 781 1154 
2017 339 743 62 129 0 2 401 874 1275 
2018 273 587 84 199 0 0 357 786 1143 
2019 243 563 73 147 1 0 317 710 1027 

          

 
 
 

First-Time Freshmen by Residence and Gender 
 
 

Fall 2015 – 2019 
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First-Time Freshmen by State  

 
 

Fall 2019 
 
 
 

Name of State Total  Name of State Total 
   Alabama 0     Nevada 0 
   Alaska 0     New Hampshire 0 
   Arizona 0     New Jersey 9 
   Arkansas 0     New Mexico 0 
   California 1     New York 7 
   Colorado 0     North Carolina 806 
   Connecticut 1     North Dakota 0 
   Delaware 4     Ohio 2 
   District of Columbia 31     Oklahoma 1 
   Florida 11     Oregon 0 
   Georgia 18     Pennsylvania 5 
   Hawaii 0     Rhode Island 0 
   Idaho 0     South Carolina 32 
   Illinois 1     South Dakota 0 
   Indiana 1     Tennessee 0 
   Iowa 0     Texas 1 
   Kansas 0     Utah 0 
   Kentucky 0     Vermont 0 
   Louisiana 0     Virginia 25 
   Maine 0     Washington 0 
   Maryland 44     West Virginia 0 
   Massachusetts 2     Wisconsin 5 
   Michigan 0     Wyoming 0 
   Minnesota 0    
   Mississippi 0    
   Missouri 0     Out-of-State (NC) 18 
   Montana 0     U.S. Territories 0 
   Nebraska 0     Foreign Countries 2 
     
   Total 1027 
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New Transfer Students by Transferring States  
 

Fall 2019 
 

State Two-Year 
 Institutions 

Senior 
 Institutions 

Total  
Transfer 

  Alabama 0 0 0 
  Arizona 0 0 0 
  California 3 1 4 
  Colorado 0 0 0 
  Connecticut 3 0 3 
  Delaware 0 2 2 
  Washington DC 0 0 0 
  Florida 3 1 4 
  Georgia 0 3 3 
  Hawaii 0 0 0 
  Illinois 0 1 1 
  Indiana 1 0 1 
  Iowa 0 0 0 
  Kentucky 0 0 0 
  Louisiana 1 1 2 
  Maryland 2 2 4 
  Massachusetts 1 3 4 
  Michigan 1 0 1 
  Mississippi 0 0 0 
  Missouri 0 0 0 
  Nevada 0 0 0 
  New Jersey 2 1 3 
  New Mexico 0 0 0 
  New York 1 3 4 
  North Carolina 263 126 389 
  Ohio 0 1 1 
  Oklahoma 0 0 0 
  Oregon 0 0 0 
  Pennsylvania 0 2 2 
  Rhode Island 1 0 1 
  South Carolina 1 2 3 
  Tennessee 0 0 0 
  Texas 0 1 1 
  Vermont 0 0 0 
  Virginia 3 6 9 
  Washington 0 0 0 
  West Virginia 0 1 1 
  Wisconsin 0 0 0 
  Wyoming 0 0 0 
    
  (NC) Unknown College 21 48 69 
  US Territories 1 0 1 
  Foreign  5 2 7 
  State Unknown 0 0 0 

Total Transfer 313 207 520 
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Trend of In-State Transfer Students by Transferring Institutions 
 

Fall 2014 – 2019 
 

Public Senior Institutions 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
  Appalachian State University 2 1 0 4 1 3 
  East Carolina University 9 5 4 11 13 10 
  Elizabeth City State 4 3 6 

 
1 2 3 

  Fayetteville State University 5 8 1 
 

5 5 5 
  North Carolina A&T University 9 10 5 

 
10 8 14 

  NC Central University 0 0 0 2 1 5 
  North Carolina State University  
 

 

12 8 1 
 

6 6 7 
  UNC-Asheville 0 0 2 

 
1 0 0 

  UNC-Chapel Hill 6 13 2 
 

10 3 4 
  UNC-Charlotte 3 3 4 

 
7 3 4 

  UNC-Greensboro 7 10 7 
 

9 8 7 
  UNC-Pembroke 1 8 4 

 
1 1 3 

  UNC-Wilmington 4 1 1 
 

2 2 2 
  Western Carolina University 3 1 0 1 0 4 
  Winston-Salem State 

 
3 4 8 

 
6 10 8 

Private Senior Institutions 
  Barton County College 0 0 0 

 
1 0 0 

  Bennett College 3 3 0 2 2 1 
  Brevard College 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Cabarrus College of H. Sci. 0 1 0 0 0 1 
  Campbell University 5 2 6 

 
7 2 4 

  Chowan University 4 6 3 
 

4 3 2 
  College of Albemarle 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  DeVry University 0 0 0 2 0 1 
  Duke University 1 2 0 0 0 0 
  ECPI College of Tech 0 0 0 0 0 10 
  Gardner-Webb University 2 0 2 

 
1 0 1 

  High Point University 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Guilford College 0 0 0 1 2 0 
  Johnson & Wales University 0 0 0 1 0 1 
  Johnson C. Smith  2 2 3 

 
0 4 5 

  Livingstone College 3 3 3 
 

5 3 2 
  Meredith College 3 1 2 

 
3 0 1 

  King’s College-Raleigh 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Mount Olive University 0 2 1 

 
0 0 3 

  Piedmont International Uni. 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  N. C. Wesleyan College  0 2 1 

 
0 0 0 

  William Peace College 1 2 2 
 

3 4 2 
  Queens University Charlotte 0 0 1 

 
1 0 0 

  St. Augustine’s College 6 0 10 
 

11 8 8 
  Shaw University 3 9 7 

 
16 5 3 

  Strayer University 0 0 0 0 0 4 
  The Art Inst. of Atlanta 0 1 0 0 0 0 
  Wake Forest 0 1 0 0 0 0 
  Wingate University 0 0 0 0 0 2 
  Unknown NC College 0 0 0 0 0 6 
Private Junior Colleges 
  Louisburg College 1 6 10 2 6 6 

 
  Other Out-of-State Institutions 0 4 49 74 100 49 
  Foreign Institutions 0 0 0 5 4 1 
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Trend of In-State Transfer Students by Transferring Institutions 
 

Fall 2014 – 2019 (Continued) 
 

Community Colleges 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
  Alamance CC 7 6 6 

 
5 1 9 

  Asheville-Buncombe  
 

   

1 0 0 1 0 1 
  Bladen CC 0 1 1 

 
0 2 0 

  Beaufort CC 0 0 1 
 

0 0 2 
  Butler CC 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Brunswick TCC 0 2 0 0 0 2 
  Caldwell CC 2 0 0 2 0 1 
  Calhoun CC 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Cape Fear CC 3 3 3 

 
0 2 2 

  Capital CC 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  Catawba Valley   CC 1 1 0 1 0 1 
  Central Carolina CC 3 5 4 

 
5 6 3 

  Central Piedmont CC 6 11 12 
 

8 6 10 
  Cleveland 0 2 0 0 2 0 
  Coastal Carolina CC 0 3 1 

 
1 0 0 

  Craven CC 1 1 0 1 0 2 
  Davidson County CC 1 0 0 1 0 1 
  Durham TCC 82 88 57 

 
 

 
 

53 44 52 
  Edgecombe CC 2 0 3 

 
1 1 1 

  Fayetteville TCC 1 6 6 
 

8 6 6 
  Forsyth TCC 2 3 3 

 
5 1 2 

  Guilford TCC 3 5 3 
 

8 5 3 
  Halifax CC 0 1 2 

 
0 2 5 

  Haywood CC 2 0 0 1 1 1 
  Isothermal CC 1 2 0 1 1 0 
  James Sprunt CC 0 0 0 1 1 2 
  Johnston CC 4 3 6 

 
5 0 0 

  Lenoir CC 3 5 1 
 

2 0 4 
  Mitchell CC 0 0 0 2 3 0 
  Nash CC 1 6 1 

 
4 4 2 

  Piedmont CC 8 7 6 
 

3 2 3 
  Pitt CC 7 8 11 

 
5 7 7 

  Randolph CC 0 2 0 0 1 0 
  Richmond CC 0 0 1 

 
1 1 0 

  Roanoke-Chowan CC 0 2 1 
 

1 0 0 
  Rowan-Cabarrus CC 3 3 1 2 

 
2 2 

  Rockingham CC 1 0 1 
 

1 2 0 
  Sampson CC 0 1 0 0 0 1 
  Sandhills CC 1 1 1 

 
1 0 3 

  Southwestern CC 0 0 0 
 

0 0 1 
  Springfield TCC 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Stanly CC 2 3 1 

 
1 1 1 

  Surry CC 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Thomas Nelson CC 0 0 0 0 0 1 
  Vance-Granville CC 
 
 

16 19 25 
 

12 15 14 
  Wake TCC 85 74 75 

 
78 56 86 

  Wayne CC 0 2 0 3 2 1 
  Wilson CC 3 0 2 

 
2 1 3 

Total In-State Transfer 361 405 387 445 447 436 
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